No. R-177. House concurrent resolution congratulating the 2015 Mt. Saint Joseph Mounties Division II championship cheerleading team.

(H.C.R.134)

Offered by: Representatives Fagan of Rutland City, Cupoli of Rutland City, Gage of Rutland City, Russell of Rutland City, Burditt of West Rutland, Canfield of Fair Haven, Helm of Fair Haven, Myers of Essex, Potter of Clarendon, Tate of Mendon, and Terenzini of Rutland Town

Offered by: Senators Collamore, Flory, and Mullin

Whereas, during the 2014–2015 school year, the Mt. Saint Joseph Mounties cheerleading team was among the finest in Vermont, and

Whereas, the Mounties coordinated their routines and, when musical accompaniment was part of the cheering sequence, these talented cheerleaders strove to make certain they matched their moves to the music, and

Whereas, consistent practice proved a key element for the team's success during this school year, and

Whereas, the Mt. Saint Joseph cheerleaders' solid preparation, team spirit, and perseverance all contributed to their narrow but satisfying 145–144 Division II championship tournament victory in Vergennes over Bellows Free Academy St. Albans, and to the Mounties' first divisional title in five years, and

Whereas, the outstanding members of the 2014–2015 Mt. Saint Joseph cheerleading team were Devon Gilbert, Solange Reyna Viala, Lorie Dorce, Theresa Tedesco, Olivia Tiraboschi, MacKenzie Traska, and Jessica Watson, and

Whereas, the great coaches who assisted the team every step of the way were head coach Tracy Tedesco and assistant coach Vanessa Robertson, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly congratulates the 2015 Mt. Saint Joseph Mounties Division II championship cheerleading team, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Mt. Saint Joseph Academy.